
_----I--- 

M E S S E R  C A P A R E L L O  & S E L F ,  P . A .  

A t t o r n e y s  A t  Law 

www. lawfla. corn 

__ - 
I_- 

S 
August 6,2009 

BY HAND DELIVERY 
Ms. Ann Cole, Director, Commission Clerk 
Office of Commission Clerk 
Room 110, Easley Building 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee. Florida 32399-0850 

Re: Docket 080366-GU 

Dear Ms. Cole: 

Pursuant to the requirements of Order No. PSC-09-0375-PAA-GU issued May 27, 2009, 
enclosed is a description of all entries or adjustments to the Annual Report, Earnings 
Surveillance Report, and books and records of Florida Public Utilities Company that will be 
required as a result of the decisions in this docket. 

Copies of the summary have been provided to Staff and the Office of Public Counsel. 

Please acknowledge receipt of this letter by stamping the extra copy of this letter "filed" 
and returning the same to me. 

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me 

NHWamb 
Enclosures 
cc: Ms. Cheryl M. Martin 

Mr. Clarence Prestwood 
Parties of Record 

Regional Center Office Park 1 2618 Centennial Place 1 Tallahassee, Florida 32308 
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 15579 / Tallahassee. Florida 32317 

Main Telephone: (850 )  222-0720 / Fox: ( 8 5 0 )  224-4359 



Florida Public Utilities Company 
Consolidated Natural Gas 
Natural Gas Rate Case 
Docket No. 080366-GU 

July 20,2008 

SUMMARY OF REQUIRED ENTRIES AND ADJUSTMENTS 

The following is a summary by item of the journal entries or effect on books and adjustments to our 
surveillance reports as a result of our recent Natural Gas PAA proceeding and required by Order No. 
PSC-09-0375-PAA-GU dated May 27,2009. The surveillance report will reflect the adjustments as made 
on our books and accordingly will be in compliance automatically with commission-mandated entries. 
The items specifically mentioned under surveillance reports below have been, or will be adjusted within 
the surveillance reuort. 

Allocations 
Adjustments of allocations attributable to non-regulated business, common plant and electronic data 
processing (EDP) related t o  the Minimum Filing Requirements (MFRs). 

Books: 
No adjustment required. 

Surveillance Report: 
No adjustment required. 

DeDreciation Rates 

Books: 
The new depreciation rates are effective 7/1/2009 and will be implemented on our books accordingly. 
See Exhibit 1 for a copy of  the new rates effective 7/1/2009 for depreciation expense. 

Surveillance Report: 
No adjustment required 



Florida Public Utilities Company 
Consolidated Natural Gas 
Natural Gas Rate Case 
Docket No. 080366-GU 
July 20,2008 

Bare Steel and Tubing Replacement Program 

Books: 
The amortization for the Bare Steel and Tubing Replacement Program has been revised t o  $747,727 
annually, effective June 1, 2009. See Exhibit 2 which provides a copy of the first journal entry booking 
the revised monthly amortization o f  $62,310. 

Surveillance Report: 
The revised monthly amortization will be reflected in the June 2009 surveillance report once filed with 
the PSC. At this time it has not been completed and filed. 

Report: 
A copy o f  the report to be provided to the Commission's Division of Economic Regulation showing the 
dollar amount and feet of plastic mains and services installed in 2005, 2006, 2007 and 2008 t o  replace 
the bare steel pipe retired is attached. See Exhibit 3 attached. 

Area ExDansion Proaram (AEPI Deficiency 

Books: 
The PAA Order approved unrecovered AEP excess construction costs o f  52,478,621 t o  be transferred t o  
plant in service. The unrecovered balances have been updated as a t  May 31,2009 and some 
computational corrections made resulting in $2,087,564 being transferred to plant in service June 2009. 
See Exhibit 4 attached. 

Surveillance Report: 
The unrecovered balance will be adjusted t o  plant in the surveillance report beginning December 2008 
See surveillance report for June 2009 once filed with the PSC. At this time it has no t  been completed 
and filed. 

Cost of Cagital 

Books: 
No adjustment required. 

Surveillance Report: 
Equity rate for the midpoint has been set a t  10.85 percent with a range o f  9.85 percent t o  11.85 percent 
as approved. See surveillance report once filed with the PSC. At this time it has not been completed 
and filed. 

Page 2 of 3 

~ 



Florida Public Utilities Company 
Consolidated Natural Gas 
Natural Gas Rate Case 
Docket No. 080366-GU 
July 20, 2008 

Storm Accrual 

Books: 
Storm damage accrual of $6,000 annually, beginning June 2009 with a target level o f  $1,000,000. See 
Exhibit 5 attached for entry made in June 2009 for $500. 

Surveillance Report: 
No adjustment required. 

Rate Case Expenses 

Books: 
Amortization of rate case expenses for four years, effective June 2009. See Exhibit 6 for journal entry 
recording first month expense for rate case amortization. Additional changes may come through after 
June and the amount will be adjusted accordingly. 

Surveillance Report: 
The unamortized authorized balance in the natural gas rate case expense account (100.1860.1, sub- 
ledger 36710), a t  the time of reporting will not be included as part o f  working capital. 

ProDertv Tax Accrual for Common 

Books: 
Correction t o  property tax accrual for common property being posted to Natural Gas allocated to all 
divisions in May 2009. See Exhibit 7 for a copy of the journal entry. 

Surveillance Report: 
No adjustment required. 

Page 3 of 3 



EXHIBIT 1 
Florida Public Utilities 

Summary of Required Entries 
Docket No. 080366-GU 

EXHIBIT 1 

EOCUHENT NUHBEH-DATE 

0 8  I I4  AUG-6o” 

FPSC-COMMISSION CtERS 



Procedure #: ACT4.4.4 
Effective Date: 7/1/09 

Approved By: Chervl Martin 
Revision f f :  5 

FIXED ASSETS 
July 1,2009 Depreciation Rates 

Natural Gas and Common 
From: ORDER NO. PSC-09-0229-PAA-GU, DOCKET NO. 080548-GU, PAGE 11, Attachment A 

I AVERAGE 

NET 6/30/2009 LIFE 

SALVAGE RESERVE RATE 

REMAINING 

LIFE 
( Y R W  I%) 1%) (x) ACCOUNT 

374 1 Land Rights Recovery Schedule 

0 8  1 I 4  AUG-6g 

FPSC-COMMISSION CLEfM 
ACT4 1 1 GAS DEPRECIATION RATES 7-1-09 dm, 7DWXC9.3 51 PM, JVMJ page 111 



Florida Public Utilities 
Summary of Required Entries 
Docket No. 080366-GU 

EXHIBIT 2 



JE DESCRIPTION: 

AMOUNT 
ACCOUNT NUMBER DEBIT CREDIT DESCRIPTION 

JOURNAL ENTRY HEADER 

SUBLDG. 
NUMBER 

BATCHTYPE(MIS) M ACCTYEAR 2009 PERIOD 6 

COMPANY 001 
JOURNAL NUMBER qyL(73 

BATCH NO. ?’ k>q 
->.. I 

REFERENCE 5 . 6  SOURCE JE 

001.2.3.4070.3 

001.2.1.1070.376112 
-~ 

~ .. .. .... .. . -. . 

001.2.1.1070.376120 

001 2 .1  . I  070.3761 40 

001.2.1.1070.380107 -7- 
001.2.1.1070.3801 12 

1‘09 I 6 11 
TO RECORD MONTHLY AMORTIZATION OF 

028000 

028000 

028000 

028000 

20,562.50 

623.1 1 F A  # 121.3761.0125 

10,592.80 F A  # 121.3761.0200 

16,823.84 F A #  121.3761.0400 

13,708.33 F A  # 123.3801.0075 

623.1 1 F A #  121.3801.0125 

.. .~ ~ ~~ ~. . .. . . . ~. . .  .. -. - ~~ . 

.__ 

BARE STEEL AN0 TJalNG REPLACEMENT I THESE REVISED), 

001.2.3.1070.3761 12 4,361.74 F A  # 123.3761.0125 028000 

001.2.3.1 070.3761 20 9,969.69 (’ F A  # 123.3761.0200 028000 
J __ .. . ._ 

~ _ _ _ _ _  __ - 

Y MOUNTS TO’BE BOOKED BEGINNING WITH 

/001.2.3.1070.380105 

001.2.3.1070.380107 
__ 623.1 1 F A # 123.3801.0050 028000 

4,984.85 F A  t f  123.3801.0075 028000 

//001.2.1.4070.3 I 41,748.08 

I- ’+ I----I 



Florida Public Utilities Company 
AMORTIZATION ALLOCATION for BARE STEEL AND TUBING REPLACEMENT PROGRAM 

Based on Adjusted Gross Profit for the 12 Months Ended June 30,2008 
And Expenditures for the Year Months Ended December 31,2008 

2009 - New Rates per 2008 NG Rate Case 

Annual Allocated Monthly Amoun 
Amount 

Adjusted Gross % AMORTlZATlON Profit 

South Florida Natural Gas 14,563,729 67% 
Central Florida Natural Gas 7,081,840 33% 

21,645,569 100% 

500,977 41,748.oa 
246,750 20,562.X 
747,727 62,310.5E 

Monthly 
Contribution 

CONTRIBUTIO N 2008 Expenditures % 

SOUTH FLORIDA 

001.2.1.1070. 3761 12 
001.2.1.1070. 376120 
001.2.1.1070. 376140 
001.2.1.1070. 376160 
001.2.1 .I 070. 376212 
001.2.1.1070. 376240 
001.2.1.1070. 376260 
001.2.1.1070. 380105 
001.2.1.1070. 380107 
001.2.1.1070. 3801 12 
001.2.1.1070. 380120 
001.2.1.1070. 380140 

CENTRAL FLORIDA 

001.2.3.1070. 376105 
001.2.3.1070. 3761 12 
001.2.3.1070. 376120 
001.2.3.1070. 376220 
001.2.3.1070. 380105 
001.2.3.1070. 380107 
001.2.3.1070. 3801 12 
001.2.3.1070. 380120 

3,796 1% 
99,262 17% 

145,796 27% 
299 0% 

(485) 0% 
2,087 0% 

307 0% 
2,019 0% 

130,430 22% 
8,239 1 Yo 

840 0% 
31 1 0% 

392,901 68% 

246 0% 
42,466 7% 
92,658 16% 

644 0% 
6,468 1% 

44,459 8% 
281 0% 
23 0% 

187.245 32% 

623.1 1 
10,592.8C 
16,823.84 

- 
13,708.33 

623.1 1 

42,371.19 

- 
4,361.74 
9,969.69 

623.1 1 
4,984.85 

- 

19,939.39 

TOTAL 580,146 100% 62,310.58 
appropriate that monthly account contribution by division does not equal monthly amortization by division. It does tie in total. 



Docket No. 080366-GU 
Date: April 23, 2009 

Issue 6 :  Should FPUC’s proposed adjustments to Rate Base and Depreciation Expense & 
Amortization expense due to the expansion and modification of its bare steel replacement 
program be approved? 

Recommendation: No. The Company’s modified bare steel replacement program should be 
approved, with the exception that the replacement period should be shortened to 50 years to 
reflect the average useful life of the equipment. Staff recommends an adjustment to decrease the 
Company’s plant in service and depreciation reserve by $67,503 and $716, respectively. Staff 
also recommends an adjustment to increase amortization expense by $124,621 and decrease 
depreciation expense by $1,841. 

Further, the Company should be required to file a report with the 
Commission’s Division of Economic Regulation, within 90 days of the final 
order in this rate case, showing the dollar amount and feet of plastic mains 
and services installed in 2005, 2006, 2007, and 2008 to replace the bare steel 
pipe retired in those same years. Thereafter, the Company should be 
required to file an annual status report by March 31 of each year showing the 
dollar amount and feet of plastic mains, services and tubing installed during 
the previous calendar year to replace bare steel pipe and tubing retired that 
year. (Daniel, Prestwood, P. Lee, Mills) 

Staff Analysis: The Company’s bare steel replacement program was approved by the 
Commission in the Company’s last rate case in Docket No. 040216-GU.’ The Commission’s 
Order in Docket No. 040216-GU stated: 

The bare steel replacement program as proposed by the Utility would replace all 
of the utility’s existing bare steel mains and service lines with plastic pipe. Bare 
steel mains and service lines do not appear to have effective cathodic protection 
on them. Included in this total is approximately five miles of cast iron mains. 
Some of these mains and service lines have experienced corrosion and corrosion- 
related gas leaks. 

The utility’s proposed program would replace all existing mains over a 75-year 
period beginning in 2005, at a total cost of $28,315,380, amortized at $377,538 
per year. We find that the replacement period shall be shortened to SO years to 
reflect the average useful life of the equipment. This change results in a yearly 
increase in amortization expense of $188,770 for a total of $566,308. 
Accumulated amortization foi the projected test year is also increased by 
$94,385.’ 

According to the Company, the Department of Transportation, Pipeline and Hazardous 
Materials Safety Administration, and the Commission’s Bureau of Safety are both in the process 

Order No. PSC-O4-IIIO-PAA-GU, issued November 8 ,  2004, in Docket No. 040216-GU, In re: Application for 
rate increae bv Florida Public Utilities Companb p.8. 



Docket No. 080366-GU 
Date: April 23, 2009 

of developing rulemaking to address distribution integrity management. This emphasizes the 
need not only to continue the bare steel replacement program, but to enhance this program to 
include steel tubing replacements, recognizing the possible increased hazard from steel tubing. 

The Company estimates that the total cost of the program is $37,386,365, from 
$28,315,380, as approved in the last rate case, an increase of $9,070,985. This increase is mainly 
due to greater material and installation costs associated with the replacement of steel pipe with 
plastic. Adding steel tubing to the replacement program, accounts for only $642,660 of the 
program’s total increased cost. 

In the current rate case, the Company included an annual amortization of $623,106, for 
the bare steel mains, services, and steel tubing replacement program. The annual expense 
reflects the revised total cost of the replacement program and the Company’s requested 60-year 
amortization period. These changes increase the annual amortization expense from $566,308, as 
approved in the last rate case, to $623,106, or an increase of $56,798. 

In the last rate case, the Company proposed a 75-year amortization period for the bare 
steel replacement program. In Order No. PSC-04-11 IO-PAA-GU granting FPUC a perlnanellt 
rate increase, the Cornmission stated: 

The utility’s proposed program would replace all existing mains over a 78-year 
period beginning in 2005, at a total cost of $28,315,380, amortized at $377,538, 
per year, We find that the replacement period shall be shortened to 80 years to 
reflect the average useful life of the equipment. 

Staff recommends that the  Company’s revised bare steel replacement 
program should be approved with the exception that the amortization period 
should remain at  50 years to reflect the average useful life of the equipment. 
This change results in a yearly increase in amortization expense of $181,419 
over the program approved in the last rate case. It requires an adjustment to 
decrease the Company’s plant in service and depreciation reserve by $67,803 and $716, 
respectively. It also requires an adjustment to increase amortization expense by $124,621 and 
decrease depreciation expense by $1,841. 

Staff further recommends that the Company should be required to file a 
report with the Commission’s Division of Economic Regulation, within 90 
days of the Commission’s final order in this rate case, showing the dollar 
amount and feet of plastic mains and services installed in 2005, 2006, 2007, 
and 2008 to replace the bare steel pipe retired in those same years. 
Thereafter, the Company should be required to file an annual status report by 
March 31 of each year showing the dolIar amount and feet of plastic mains, 
services and tubing installed during the previous calendar year to replace 
bare steel pipe and tubing retired that year. 



c 

Vote Sheet 
May 5,2009 
Docket No. 080366-GU -Petition for rate increase by Florida Public Utilities Company 

(Continued from previous page) 

Issue 6:  Should FPUC’s proposed adjustments to Rate Base and Depreciation Expense & Amortization 
expense due to the expansion and modification of its bare steel replacement program be approved? 
Recommendation; No. The Company’s modified bare steel replacement program should be approved, with 
the exception that the replacement period should be shortened to 50 years to reflect the average useful life of thc 
equipment. Staff recommends an adjustment to decrease the Company’s plant in service and depreciation 
reserve by $67,503 and $716. respectively. Staff also recommends an adjustment to increase amortization 
expense by $124,621 and decrease depreciation expense by $1,841. 
Further, the Company should be required to file a report with the Commission’s Division of Economic 
Regulation, withiin 90 days of the final order in this rate case, showing the dollar amount and feet of plastic 
mains and services installed in 2005, 2006, 2007, and 2008 to replace the bare steel pipe retired in those same 
years. Thereafter, the Company should be required to file an annual status report by March 31 of each year 
showing the dollar amount and feet of plastic mains, services and tubing installed during the previous calendar 
year to replace bare steel pipe and tubing retired that year. 

APPROVED 

Issue 7: Should FPUC’s Area Expansion Program (AEP) deficiency be allowed in rate base? 
Recommendation: Yes. Sk fT  recommends that the Company’s AEP deficiency be allowed in rate base, as 
corrected. This requires an adjustment to increase plant in service by $17,419 to correct an error in the 
Company’s filing. 

APPROVED 

Issue 8: Should an adjusiment be made to Account 252 - Customer Advances for the projected test year? 
Recommendation: Yes. Account 252 - Customer Advances for Construction shouid be increased by $87,449 
for the projected 2009 test year. 

APPROVED 



EXHIBIT 3 
Florida Public Utilities 

Summary of Required Entries 
Docket No. 080366-GU 

EXHIBIT 3 



I FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY 

2005 
2006 
Zw7 
2008 

Bare Steel and Tubing Replacement Program 
Summary of Annual Expenditures 

2005 - 2008 

86,386 me 239,423 rote 1.368 
288,274 (1,984) * 380,986 n * ~  

350,157 n m  114.268 me 296,826 M* 

251,062 "we 141.839 136,014 

I I I Central Florlda south Florida 

6,636 ,,* 
86.143 no* 

36,578 n** 

51,231 d* 

646,985 150,846 - 
387.076 193.070 me 

436 279 

Total Expenditures 2005 - 2008 2,465,411 
are being evaluated and the  information 

information is available. 
will be supplied as soon as the Total Amortized 2005 - 2008 @ $566,308 per Year 2,265,232 



EXHIBIT$ 
Florida Public Utilities 

Summary of Required Entries 
Docket No. 080366-GU 

EXHIBIT 4 



JE DESCRIPTION: 
PERIOD 6 (TYPE BELOW) 

JEI 

5 

2009/06 
YPJPD 

7 
AMOUNT 

I ACCOUNT NUMBER DEBIT CREDIT DESCRIPTION 
I 

BATCH TYPE (M/S) ACCT YEAR - 2009 - 
- JOURNAL NUMBER 5 BATCH NUMBER 

COMPANY 

REFERENCE 

SOURCE JE - - 
- AUTO ACCRUAL ? [0/11 0 - 

To transfer unrecoverable AEP balances to plant 
as per NG Docket # 080366-GU; 
Order # PSC-09-0375-PAA-GU 

issued May 27,2009. 



\ FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY sLq 

JE DESCRIPTION: 
ACCTYEAR 2009 PERIOD 6 JTYPEBELOW BATCH TYPE (M/S) M - 

J E t  

5 
rwm 
2009/06 - - - 

- JOURNAL NUMBER 5 BATCH NUMBER 

COMPANY 

REFERENCE 

SOURCE JE - - 
- AUTO ACCRUAL ? [0/1] 0 - 

To transfer unrecoverable AEP balances to plant 
as per NG Docket # 080366-GU; 
Order # PSC-09-0375-PAA-GU 

issued May 27.2009. 
DESCRIPTION:p 

AMOUNT 
ACCOUNT NUMBER DEBIT CREDIT 

121.1070.3761 40 7,390.93 

121.1070.376260 346,359.51 

121.1070.376230 118,571.89 

SUBLDG. 
DESCRIPTION NUMBER 

La Chalet 020497 

Thor.Nersailles 020659 

Mizner Falls Subdiv. 020694 

PAGE 

3 0 F 4  

121 .I 070.376140 

121 .I 070.376140 

121.1070.376140 

APPROVED BY 

22,603.41 Kenco Commun. 020733 

229.93 Equestrian Club 020848 

43,463.08 Juno Beach 020850 

121 .I 070.376140 

121.1 070.3761 12 

121.1 070.376260 

84,330.70 Victoria Grove 020860 

25,210.78 Downtown Gas Lt. Dist. 020998 

79,834.42 Hamilton Bay 020864 

121.1070.3761 20 

121.1070.376140 

46,515.92 SR 441-Palmetto Pk. 021 021 

97,644.35 Canopy Creek 022129 



c(y-py 
FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY 

121 .I 860.4 

I 21. I 860.4 

121.1860.4 

FLO-GAS CORPORATION 

ACCTYEAR 2009 BATCH TYPE (WS) - M - 
To transfer unrecoverable AEP balances to plant 

as per NG Docket # 080366GU; 
Order # PSC-09-0375-PAA-GU 

issued May 27,2009. 

JOURNAL NUMBER BATCH NUMBER 

AUTO ACCRUAL ? [O/I] 

229.93 Equestrian Club 020849 

43,463.08 Juno Beach 020851 

84,330.70 Victoria Grove 020861 

11211 860.4 

121.1860.4 

I 21.1 860.4 

I 21.1860.4 

I I 22,603.41 IKenco Commun. 1020734 1 

79,834.42 Hamilton Bay 020865 

25,210.78 Downtown Gas Lt. Dist. 020999 

46,515.92 SR 441-Palmetto Pk. 021025 

1 21.1860.4 97,644.35 Canopy Creek 0221 30 

PAGE 

4 0 F 4  APPROVED BY 
ENTERED BY 



AEP Comparison Report 
81 015131109 

1012001 03~2W1 
llt2002 0712001 
0812002 04.2u02 
1012002 0512002 
0212003 01r2003 
0612005 06,2003 
0612004 0812043 
0712004 0412004 
1112004 0182004 
0612006 10,2005 
0112006 0112 
0512008 06.2007 
0312008 01,200 
1012007 091200 

06I2001 12Rooo 
0512002 0912001 
0412002 1212001 
0312003 01r2002 
1012002 0512002 
02.2003 0612002 
1m002 0512002 
11.2002 0612002 
02IM03 1012002 
0812003 11,2002 
NolYsl 1112002 

1W2004 1u2002 
0112004 1012003 
0112004 1012003 
03/2006 0312004 
052006 0612004 
1012005 06R004 
0312009 11,2004 
0912001 0812007 

OJROO~ 1212002 

2 Stone Gable 20021 20092 
3 Dsllons Ph.2 20394 20093 
4 Dsbary Go11 20099 20098 
5 Conven Dsllona Ph 111 20290 20269 
6 ViClDtls Pk. Ph. I 20560 20561 
1 FBW Rldge Sub. 20590 20591 
6 Lake Mary H.S. 20191 20796 
9 Springview unit 6 20880 20661 

10 WlnlerSpringSTDwnC 21030 21031 
11 LakeOofDeland 21150 21151 
12 RIvenldeslDeBary 21159 21160 
13 Arbor Ridge 21314 21315 
14 InlE1 Shore EsIBleS 21321 21328 
15 Dellma Waods 21885 21686 
16 Bella Foresls 21142 21143 
11 Wslllnglon Woods 22015 22076 
16 Florlda Days 22080 22061 
19 Summer Glen 22120 22121 
20 Veramon10 Subdlvlsion 22132 22133 
21 Sugar Mlll Gardens 22233 22234 
22 Balm Lake Ellales 22236 22231 

21 La Chalet 20491 20498 
22 ThorNeiaalller 20659 20660 
23 Mlmer Falls Subdlv. 20694 20695 
24 Kenm Commun. 20733 20134 
25 Equestrian Club 20848 20649 
26 Juno Beach 20650 20651 
21 VIcloiia Gmvs 20660 20661 
26 Hamlllon Bay 20864 20665 
29 Deemeld Ph. II 20913 20914 
30 Wyndsong Eel8188 20915 20916 
31 DDwnIDWn Gal LI. DISI. 20996 20999 
32 S.E. 6th Ave. 21006 21W7 
33 SRMl-Palmollo Pk. 21021 21025 
34 CedarCreckSubdlv. 21194 21195 
35 Equur SUbdlV. 21211 21212 
36 Case BdIB Subdlv. 21241 21242 
37 Talavera Subdlv. 21343 21344 
38 441 Bsiv Io Okeschobe 21390 21391 
39 Wdllnglon Town Sq. 21435 21436 
40 CanopyCreek 22129 22130 

CF 
CF 
CF 
CF 
CF 
CF 
CF 
CF 
CF 
CF 
CF 
CF 
CF 
CF 
CF 
CF 
CF 
CF 
CF 
CF 
CF 

SF 
SF 
SF 
SF 
SF 
SF 
SF 
SF 
SF 
SF 
SF 
SF 
SF 
SF 
SF 
SF 
SF 
SF 
SF 
SF 

0212009 
0512wg 
0412009 

0512010 
io12011 
1112012 
061201 2 
1012012 
0212013 
0812015 
0612014 
0712014 
1112014 
0612018 
0112018 
0512018 
0312018 
1012017 

0512019 
0912018 

0 
0 
0 

12 
29 
42 
39 
41 
45 
13 
61 
62 
66 
85 

104 
108 
106 
101 
120 
120 
112 

0612011 25 
0512012 36 
@$I2012 35 
0312013 46 
1012012 41 
0212013 45 
1212012 43 

1112012 42 
ou2013 45 
0612013 51 

120 
0312013 46 
1W2014 65 
0112014 56 
0112014 56 
0312016 62 
0512016 84 
1012015 77 
0312019 116 
0912017 100 

11,93219 
$391,642.89 
$20.161.50 

$351,496.11 
$234.561.39 

$6,940.52 
$15.136.35 
$6.001.01 

$155.071.31 
$105.1 16.66 
$145.604.88 
$151,285.96 
$11.302.32 

$6,267.75 
$45.443.34 
$55,45439 
$39.444.1 1 

$246,069.09 
$21.060.21 
$25.641.75 
$32.111.99 

f2,079,912,96 

$22,506.26 
$580.190.12 
$152.845.35 

$56.829.07 
$62,361.34 

$148.895.27 
$231.466.89 
$125.866.86 
$29.216.21 
$30.151.86 
$25.210.78 
$13.639.96 
$96.569.89 
$20.633.63 
$52.916.51 
$64,460.75 
$11.591.30 
134.468.96 
$11.210.63 

$114.143.18 
41 Boca Gmve 22299 22300 SF NolYel 08120081 120 59,467.10 

SF Total S1.967.6711.110 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$60.914.43 
$234.587.39 

$6.940.52 
$15.136.35 
$6.001.01 

$42,165.91 
$10,432.03 
$46.563.33 

$131.719.30 
$1 1,302.32 

$6.281.75 
13.110.71 
$8.523.61 
$1,368.82 

$246,069.09 
113.341.45 

$15.115.33 
$233.830.61 
$34.013.46 
$34,225.66 
$62.151.41 

$1 05,432.1 9 
$141.136.19 

141.034.44 
$29.276.21 
$30.151.88 

10.00 
$13,639.96 
$50.053.91 
$20,633.63 
$52.976.57 
$64.460.15 
$17,591.30 
$34468.96 
$17.210.63 
$16.498.83 

$9.451.70 
S1.095.421.67 

lOlI\LAYOUhl TO BE 
c m n  

I M O  RATE BASE 

$9.302 69 

11.932.49 
$391,842.69 

$20.161.50 
$290.521.68 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$1 12,911.34 
594.664.63 
$99,041.55 
$13.566.65 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$42,212.63 
$46,930.72 
$36.015.29 

$0.00 
$7,112.76 

$7.390.93 
$346.359.51 
$118.571.89 

$22.603.41 
$229.93 

$43.463.06 
$64.330.10 
$19.834.42 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$25,210.78 
$0.00 

$46,515.92 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$91.&M.35 . _-- S I  959 925.88 $2 0876113.68 

1 3: 1 



ORDER NO. PSC-09-0375-PAA-GU 
DOCKET NO. 080366-GU 
PAGE 6 

D. Area Expansion Promam IAEP) Deficiency 

FPUC extends its facilities to provide service in accordance with the provisions of Rule 
25-7.054, F.A.C. The rule requires extensions to be made at no cost to the customer when the 
capita-investment necessary to extend the Company’s facilities is less than the allowable 
construction cost, The allow&& construction cost is equal to four times the estimated gas 
revenues from the facilities less the cost of gas. In the event the cost exceeds the dowable 
construction cost, the Company requires the customer(s) to make an advance in aid of 
construction, which has to be made upkont. 

The AEP is an alternate method of recovering capital construction costs that are in excess 
of estimated four-year base revenues that are to be dezived from a defined main extension 
project. While Rule.25-7.054, F.A.C., is designed to address individual customers, the AEP is 
designed to address a group of customers that are part of an expansion project. The AEP allows 
the Company to add a surcharge that is billed to each participating customer until the excess 
construction cost is paid in full or a maximum period of 10 years, whichever comes first 

FPUC’s existing AEP was originally approved in Docket No. 941291-GU? The current 
program does not provide for a true-up mechanism at any point during the 10-year allowable 
collection period. Additionally, the program does not allow the AEP per therm surcharge rate to 
be changed once the in-service date has been established. 

FPUC currently has 44 active AEP projects of which 38 are projected to have excess 
construction cost balances as of December 31, 2008. Due to the current economic conditions 
that have affected the new construction housing market, the Company does not anticipate the 
excess constructi&~ cost balances of these projects to be recovered prior to the end of the IO-year 
allowable collection period. The Company has conducted an analysis of all 44 active AEP 
projects. The analysis showed that without an adjusbnent to the per therm surcharge, the 
unrecovered excess construction costs at the end of the 1 0-year collection period of each project, 
in total, will exceed $4,000,000. 

The Company proposes to deal with this shortfall in two ways. First it proposes to 
increase the allowable surcharge rate, which is discussed below. Under the Company’s proposed 
increase, the unrecovered excess construction cost balances would be reduced to $2,461,202 
based on its original filing. However, the Company corrected the original filing in response to 
our s t a f f s  Data Request No. 70, increasing the unrecovered excess construction cost, after the 
proposed increase in the surcharge, from $2,461,202 to $2,478,621, or an increase of $17,419. 
The Company proposes to bansfer the remaining balance of $2,478,621 to plant in service, 
increasing rate base as filed in the current rate proceeding. In the Company’s last rate 
proceeding, we did not address the unrecovered excess construction cost balances associated 
with the AEP 

Order No. PSC-95-0162-FOF-GU, issued February 7, 1995, in Docket No. 941291-GU, In Re: Petition for 
4 e s  
-. 

4 



ORDER NO. PSC-09-0375-PAA-GU 
DOCKET NO. 080366-GU 
PAGE 7 

F’F’UC is also proposing a new AEP, based on its experience in managing the existing 
AEP projects over the last 14 years. The Company’s proposal for the new AEP, which is 
designed in part to reduce the underrecovery of cost in the future, is discussed below. 

We believe that the AEP allows customers access to natural gas that they otherwise 
would not have been able to receive. Adding additional customers to the system helps spread 
common costs over a larger base, helping all customers. 

Therefore, the unrecovered cost associated with the existing AEPs shall be allowed in 
rate base and recovered over the life of the property, and plant in service and accumulated 
depreciation reserve shall be increased by $2,478,621 and $31,998 respectively. This requires an 
adjustment to increase plant in service by $17,419, to correct the error in the Company’s filing. 

E. Account 252 - Customer Advances 

Audit Finding No. 1 noted that FPUC made an error in Account 252 - Citomer 
Advances for Construction forecast for 2009. The 2009 forecast was calculated by taking the 
2007 historical average amount and applying the combined customer growth and inflation factor 
of 1.0274. The Company should have used the 2008 forecast average amount and the 2009 
customer growth and inflation factor of 1.0274. 

Therefore, Account 252 - Customer Advances for Construction shall be increased by 
$87,449 for the projected 2009 test year. The Company concurs with this adjustment. 

In response to our staFs Data Request No. 49, the Company noted that the projected 
amounts shown in the MFRs represent *e incorrect years for workman’s compensation 
insurance. The corrected 13-month average for workan’s compensation insurance for the 2009 
test year is $88,748, compared to the Company’s original filing of $106,340. Therefore, to 
correct this error, working capital shall be decreased by $1 7,592 for the 2009 test year. 

Also, in response to OUT s t a f f s  Data Request No. 90, the Company noted that it had 
erroneously included $8,436 of Account 1210 -- Non-Utility Property in working capital for the 
2009 test year. To correct this error, working capital shall be decreased by $8,436. 

The total of these two adjustments is a decrease to working capital of $26,028. 

G. Rate Base 

Based on our above-noted adjustments, the appropriate 13-month average rate base for 
the 2009 projected test year shall be reduced fiom $73,747,220 to $73,262,885, as shown on 
Schedule 1. 



AEP Reconciliation Summary 
MAY zoos 

CENTRAL FLDRIDA DIVISION 

Prepared By: 
Approved By: 

123.1860.4 

Revenues Esvosled Ex*cpso ConVib Excess Conltib 
Start Date Cornol. Date P,m E&L AEPX 

476.227.00 476.228.00 
18.744.W 18.744.00 

370.1 22.W 370.1ZZ.W 
41 .785 .~  41,785.00 

425.761.00 425.787.00 
21.799.00 21,671 .OO 

445.oMI.m 445.068.00 
37.774.W 32.534.00 
14.091 .OO 14.091 .oo 
17.748.W 17.748.00 

122,437.00 122.437.00 
71,646.00 71.646.00 

117.Mo.W 117.0W.00 

13,169.00 13.169.00 

35.646.00 35.646.W 
46,789.W 46.769.00 
Y.492.W 34.492.00 

195.796.00 i5s.a95.w 

9.962.W 9,982.00 

(756.680.53) 
(26.51 0.52) 

(297.853.22) 
(M.BW.95) 

(382.w4.36) 

(43.890.94) 
(6.909.07) 

(19,474.32) 
(37.566.09) 
(4.6519.83) 

(30.1 23.26) 
(67.729.25) 
(6.657.43) 
(6.287.55) 

(530.06) 
(289.38) 
(29.76) 

(77.977.25) 
0.W 
(2.20) 

(35.34912) 
(506.906.41 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

1,414.26 
0.W 
0.00 
0.W 
0.W 
0.W 
0.W 
0.W 
0.03 
0.w 
0.00 
0.03 
0.03 
0.03 

9/98 
u99 
5199 
4R9 
5Bo 
261 
10101 
rim2 
o m 2  
10102 
02103 
OM15 
06104 
07104 
11104 
06m6 
0 1 m  
5 m  
jlo6 
10107 

not ye1 
05/09 
9106 

12/08 
1 w8 
12RB 
12/08 
12108 
12108 
12/10 

1267 
03/31 
03112 
03/12 
03/12 
0310 
03/10 
WilO 
02116 
09117 
08117 
09117 

12m10 

20001 Dellona Ph.1 
2 m 2  skme Gable 
20W3 Dellma Ph.2 

9.302.89 
1.932.49 

287,757.52 
9,699.01 

319,574.11 
29,186.45 

307.713.47 
12.264.15 

296.425.60 
16,297.46 
6.554.42 
7.733.39 

70,326.40 
38,130.49 
58.728.14 
59.920.20 
4,790.75 
2.593.40 

10.327.40 
6.954.77 

35.058.35 
2.267.21 
1.342.95 

4.981.87 

391.642.68 
20.161.50 

351.496.1 1 
0.00 

m.587.39 
5.940.52 

15.736.35 
5.M7.07 

155.077.31 
105.116.86 
145.604.BB 
151.285.95 
11,302.32 

20561 M&oiia Pk. Ph. I 
20591 Fawn Ridge Sub. 
20796 Lake Mary H.S. 
20681 Spingview Unit 6 
21031 WnterS@W TaM, CU 
2,151 LakerofDeland 
21160 Riverside SI DeBary 
21315 ArborRidge 
21326 Intel S h e  Estates 
21656 Dsltma Woods 
21743 Bella Forella 
22076 Wlllngtm Woods 
22091 Fionda Days 
22121 summerwen CMvsrrron 
221 33 VemmMte Subdivision 
22234 Sugar Miii Garden* 
22237 Balm Lake EIiaIes 

Tolal 

6,267.75 
45.443.34 
55.454.38 
39:444.11 

246.089.09 
21.oM1.21 

2 8 t s e s a  253 988 03 
1~75310 1819305 
2.301 x 24 301 W 

0.w 
0.00 
0.W 

GA Balance 
Difference 

2.079.91 2.96 
0.W 

AEP Reconciliation Summary 
MAY 2009 

SOUTH FLORIDA 
121.1860.4 

Revenuer Elirmatea Excess ConVib Excess Conbib 
slar(Dste !&!&LL@ AEP# 

20347 Wellward Expsn4on 
20498 La Chalet 
20660 ThorNemailier 
20695 Mcmm FaUs Subdw 
20734 Ken- CamMm. 
20849 Equestrian Club 
20851 JYnO Beach 
20681 W'lctona Gmve 
20665 Hamilton say 
20671 Dee*& Ph. I1 
20976 Wndwns Estslef 
20999 D o ~ n l w n  Gas Ll. Disl. 

21025 SRMI-Palmetlo Pk. 
21 185 Cedar C d  Subdiv. 
21212 EWUS Subdiv. 

21w7 S.E. 6m AK. 

em0 

5102 
Wl 

m 2  
3x13 
10102 
02/03 
12/02 
iim2 
02/03 
06103 
not ye1 
03iW 
1 0104 
01104 
01104 

1w9 
12/10 
I2111 
12111 
12/11 
1W6 
03/10 
03110 
1uo6 
03110 

03/10 
03110 
1uo6 
03/70 
03/10 
03/10 
03/10 
07/10 
OW14 
09117 

a w a  

168.695.W 157.W7.00 
40.254.03 40.2Y.00 

451.427.W 461.427.00 
115.213.W 116.213.M 

87.968.21 
21,491.13 

336.951.19 
80.322.85 
32.93.09 
53.193.61 
Bb.067.60 

139.197.99 
66,242.74 
21.058.58 
18315.72 
8.801.18 
7.567.98 

(252.559.45) 
(42.238.87) 

(218.188.07) 
(43,890.60) 
(20.074.02) 
(96.2M.27) 
(76.523.33) 

(169.230.10) 
(48.562.88) 
(34.691 37) 
(26.151 .94) 

0.W 
(1 0.207.02) 
(16.289.92) 
(12.689.30) 
(23,517.06) 
(9.029.94) 
(5.642.73) 

(32.799.97) 
(3.46315) 

(401.81) 
0.w 

7,586.24 0.00 
0.W 22.506.26 
0.W 560.T90.12 
0.W 152,64535 
0.00 56.829.07 
0.W 62.381.34 
0.W 146,895.27 
0.W 231,468.89 
0.W 326,868.96 
0.W 29.276.21 
0.W 30,151.96 
0.00 25.210.76 
0.W 13.639.96 
0.00 96.589.89 
0.W 20.633.63 
0.02 52.976.57 
0.W 64.460.75 
0.W 17.591 30 
C.W 34,468.96 
0.W 77,210.63 
0.W 114.143.16 
0.W 8.457.70 

44164w 443b:Oc  
105 392 ffi 
141 331 M 

105 392 W 
' 41  3 3 1  W 
261.501 00 251 501 00 
r06189m t )8  i a sW 
42.899 W 42 696 00 
17788w 37,768W 
15409w 1540900 
16 275 03 16 279.00 
68.938 05 68.938 00 
23 108 W 23 108 00 
56 570 X E€ 866 M 
5261C30 5i.610.00 
1 6 . ~ 7  m 16.907 W 
48 ?,4 00 .9 734 30 
6C,I7I W 65 571 K 

1984e4W 101.6(16 16 
1640643 9 095 70 

43,921.61 
10.214.93 
25,625.63 
20.880.69 
6.527.03 

17.534.93 
11.103.06 
9.646.81 

356.00 

21242 Cas8 Balla SubdiY. 03106 
21344 Tslavera Subdiv. 05106 
21391 441 Bel" Lo Okcechobce 10105 
21436 Wellington Twn Sq & NiUUcs O W  
22130 Canopy Creek Subdiv. 09107 
223W BoulGmve "Otyel 

ToLa 

1.967.576.60 
0.W 

TOTAL ALL DIVISIONS 

Excess Contdbufloo -9 - Other Bslance 

$4792.394.88 $2.711.249.25 c13.522.914.61) 59.wO.50 54.C47.489~58 



EXHIBIT '5 
Florida Public Utilities 

Summary of Required Entries 
Docket No. 080366-GU 

EXHIBIT 5 



001.2.3.4010.924 

001.2.1.4010.924 

001.0.0.2280.12 

160.00 CENTRAL FL STORM RESERVE 

340.00 SOUTHFL STORM RESERVE 

500.00 Maximum Amount $l,000,000.00 

001.0.0.1840.9252 10,000.00 INCREASE IN LIABILITY 

-.,,,,-- 

ENTERED BY 
CHECKED BY 

001.0.0.2280.201 

C:WORK\JEWE19 June 2009 

10,000.00 Schedule C 

PAGE 

(Simpson and Hetherington Case) 
[ INITIALS I DATE 

DDEDnDCn rn" I ",/*,,no 

d . C .  

2 O F 3  TOTALS 132,597.72 

21,248.17 

132,597.72 

1 PAGE TOTALS I 21,240.17 , 



, "- I? 
AxArt SO. 080366-GU 
Date: April 23,2009 

Issue 28. Is the requested stonn damage accrual appropriate? I -  
Recommendatioo: No. St& recommends an adjustment to decrease Account 924 " Prapeny 
Imurance by $162,080 and increase working capital $81,040. These adjustments include sa- 
recommended an ann l l a lo rmdamageacnua lo f_$6~~00wi th_ l t t age?~~~e l  of , -~  $ f ,OOO,OOo. 114111141111 .. 
prestwood) 

Staff Analvsis: The Company is requesting an annual storm damage accrual of $87,000 and a 
rot& for Account 924 - Property Insurance of $21 4,53 I for the 2009 test YW. 

\- 

FPEC began making accruals of $18,000 per yeas to the stom damage reserve in 1996 
md accumulated a balance of $59,070 before ceasing the accmds in January 2003. In its 2005 

aid the Commission did not allow any accrual in the setting of new rates.I2 
rate case, FPWC did no! request permission to make M e r  accruals to its storm damage resene, 

i 

'I 
11 

The only charge made to the storm damage r e m e  from 19% until 202004 was a charge of 
$62,130 reFated to Hurricane Floyd in 1999. Over an eight-year period (1994-2003), the average 
m u d  c h q e  to the stom damage reserve w8s $?,804.' 

On December 28,2004, FPUC fded a petition seeking autharity to implement a Storm 
Cost Recovev Clause for recovery of extraordinary expenditrrns related to I-IUrricanes Charley, 
Frances, and Jeanne that struck its service territory in 2004. In Order No. PSC-05-I 04O-P.4A- 
GU, the Commission dstermined that the amount of storm costs for the three storms was 
5543,602. Atso in that proceeding, the Commission ordered thst $1 17,773, of" over earnings for 
the year 2002, be credited to !he storm damage reserve account to establish a reserve amount for 
hiture storms. 

In Order No. PSC-07-0671 -FAA-GU, the Commission found that: 

Gjven the $534,602 of storm damage sustained by the Company during 2004, the 
c\lrrent balance in the storm damage rexrve is inadequate to offset damages &Om 
any future semis Therefore, we find that the establishment af an adequate storm 
damage reserve is a reasonable cllsposition of the remaining amount of the 2005 
excess earnings. 

. . The remaining amount of the 2005 excess earnings shall b applied to the 
storm reserve to cover future starmrelated costs.'3 

The net amount recorded to the storm damage reserve as a resdt of the 2005 over -edgs  was 
$61 2,774. 

I-- 

Order No. PSC-05-1040-PAA-GU, issued October 25, 2D0.5, in Docker No. 041441GU, III re: Petition for 12 

t V  amro\d of storm COSI recovm clause to recover 
Fiorida Public Utitiiies Ebrnmny. 

2005 C d m k S  ofihe eas division oF Florida Public Utilities EbrnDany. 
Vrder No. FSC-5?-067f-PAA-GU, issued August 21, 2007, in Docket No. 070107-GU, in re: InvestiPation in:Q 

- 4 0 -  



Ihckct NO. OSO366-GU 
Date: April 23,2009 

In the mtler of FPUC’s 2006 earnings, the Commission determined tfmi die excess 
eamings of $1 76.144 should be applied to increase &e stom reserve balance. The Conmission 
noted that the annual stom reserve accrual could be an issue in the Company’s forthcoming rate 
case in Docket So. 080366-GU.’4 

The C ~ m p a n y ’ ~  stom reserve balance as of September 30, 2008, is $788,918, and has 
been collected from customers through the Company’s ouer-edngs. This amount is in excess 
of the stom damage of $543,602, which was incurred as a resdt of Hurricanes Chzley, Frances, 
and Jeanne that sthtck its service territory in 200.1. The storm damages in 2004 represent one of 
h e  worst years for storm damage for the utility industry in Florida’s history. 

FPUC did not file a study in support of its request to establish an annuai storm damage 
accrual of $87,000 or a target level for the reserve. Instead, the Company estimated the 
replacement basis for all mass property items, which are subject to wrne level of damage, to be 
$164 million. It then cbose one half of one percent of the’$I64 million, as its target re’serve level 
of $820, I 18. Comparing the current reserve balance of $788,918 to the target leaves a reserve 
deficiency of $31,200. yhe Company then spread this $31,200 over eight years to arrive at 
$3,900 per year. It added the $3,900 deficiency to an average annual storm damage 0€$83,000~ 
based on actual storm damage for the &year period of zoo0 k u g b  2008. The Company 
mi\xed at $S7,000 per year as its required m a l  for stom damage. 

The Company’s toral2009 projection for Account 924 - Property Insurance was based on 
the %87,000 annual accrual for storm h g e  discussed above, plus historical transadons for 
this Account in 2007, adjusted for inflation. Also, any previa-us storm damage cost in &e 
ascount was removed. However, in its calculations, the Company f d e d  to remaue $81,080 
related to electric operations &om the account 

~’’\,., 

Staff believes that the Conipany s b u l d  begin to build its stom, reserve t h u g b  an annud 
accrual process rather than through one-time entries resulting from excess e d n g s .  However, 

’, staff also believes that the current baiance may be near its optimal Ievel given the current reserve 
i balance of $788,918, compared to the $543,206 of storm damage that was incurred RS a r e d r  of 

‘.:, three hurricanes in 2004. Si&€ recommends an annual aecrual of $6,000 with a target level of 

~,’ notes that the Commission encowaged FPUC to file a storm d m g e  study to determine an 
/ appropriate target level and annual accrual amounf for its storm damage reserve in Order  No. 

1 
i 
‘‘2 

;; 
; 

- 
:’ $1,00,000. These amounts can be reviewed again in the Company*s next rate case. Staff also 1 I 

i PSC-OS-IO4O-P.4A-CG, issued October25, 2005.’5 /? 

Staff recommends an adjustment to decrease Account 924 - Property lnswance by 
%!,OS0 to eliminate the expenses related to electric operations. Staff also recommends an 
adjustment to decrease Account 924 - Property Insurance by $81,000 to reflect staffs 

Order No. PSC-08-0697-PU-GU. issued October 20,2008, in Docket No. 080514-Gff, In re: InvBtkation inm 
2006 earnines of the BBZ division of Florida Public UtilirieE C o r n p a  

Order No. PSC-05-104O-PAA-GU. issued October 25, 2005, in Docket No. 041441-0U3, in re: Petition for ! 5  

awroval oistprm cast recoverv clause to recover storm damaee cost5 in e x c w  ofexistiog stom damm p r s ~ y c .  bv 
Public Utilities Coin an . 

: 5 ; .  q<-J;v *:*I t i  7 L\ * \ b , c L s  
A 2,c, pa 

6 e. A*. Ls.3...:. l i l . T i i  i., 

- 4 1  - 



~ O C K S ~  KO. 080366-GIJ 
DRW .&pi1 23,20@9 

recommended stom damage a c c d  of $6,000, versus the Company's request of $6'7,000. This 
results in a total adjustment to decrease Account 924 - Property Lnsurance by $162,080. Also, 
:\orking capital should be increased by $Si,040. 

-42 -  I .  



\,- 

I 

ILOR~UA PUBLIC u.1. r m s  
OCGlNNlNG JAhUAllY 1 ,  2009 

OUTSIDE. PROFEGSIONAL SERVICES B GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE 

121 Soulii Floilda 

(23 Ccnlral Florida 

114 Northwesf FloMa 

115 Northeast Florida - Ekdrlc 

991 Soulh Florida -Propane 

093 Central Florida -Propane 

985 Noriheasl Florida .Propane 

141 Soulh Florida - M & J 

143 Cenlrel Florida - M & J 

945 Norlheast Florida - M 8 J 

Totel 
Allocation Ratio ID 
Applloeble lo Accounts: 

v - *  

_____- 
1840 

Ad]. Gross 
Profit 

! mths ended 
uno30,2008 56 
_ l ~ - _ l _ l l _ -  

514,503,729 41 0 

7.061.040 19 0 

7.359.31 1 20 0 

7,411,113 20.0 

! rnlhs snded 

$14,583,720 33.0 

7.081.a40 10.0 

7.350.311 1G.O 

7,411.713 17.0 

4,525,201 10.0 

2.037.342 5.0 

1,033,542. 2.0 

554.820 1.0 

210.640 0.0 

Profit 
! mllis ended 
UIIQ 30, 2008 96 

4,525.291 5'3.0 

2.037342 27.0 

1,033,542 14.0 

$7,596,175 100.1 

__ .. - 
North Eas! Floilda - 

Adi. Gross 
Prof11 

2 mtlw ended 
June 30,2008 QIQ __ 

7.41 1.71 3 88.0 

1.033.542 12.0 

$8,446,265 100.1 - 
Applicable M 8 J ACCoun1: 4160.73 

Gas Divlaiol~-... 
Adl. Gross 

Prom 
! mfhg ondoc1 
une 30,2008 "/- 

514,563,729 53 L 

7.08'1.810 21.1, 

4,525,291 191 

2,037.342 7 

1,033,542 4 

$28,241,744 100 



EXHIBIT 6 
Florida Public Utilities 

Summary of Required Entries 
Docket NO. 080366-GU 

EXHIBIT 6 



1 I 

I 

JU 

,E DESCRIPTION: 34 

~ 

~ 

I I I I 

I 

I I I 

I I I 
I I I 1 

I I I I 
1 I I I 

~ 

I I I I 

I 
I I 



bub-irL5lJclfi.f: K&PfiK&lVL& U&lAIL U I S L ' U Y  ( G L R 0 0 5 )  

ZNTER SUB - LEDGER REFERENCE NO. 3 671 0 YEAR & MONTH (BLANK=ALLJ 

VAT- GAS RATE PROCEEDING REQUESTED BY CHERYL MARTIN ON S / 2 9 / 0 8 - [  

ib - L e d g e r  Year/Mo 
1 3 6 7 1 0  2 0 0 9  07 P&A 
736710 2009 07  P&A 

D e n c r i p t  i on E n t r y  type Amount 
J 6 P&A 2 , 5 2 5 . 0 0 -  
J 6 P&A 2 , 5 2 5 . 0 0  

! = E X I T  Total f o r  0 2 4 2  S u b - L e d g e r - R e f e r e n c e  items. 568,812.30 

5w ,337.30 



EXHIBIT 7 
Florida Public Utilit.ies 
Summary of Required Entries 
Docket No. 080366-GU 

EXHIBIT 7 



I Schedule K 

Less: Non Taxable 3,178,082.87 67.0 
Net Taxable 

3,300.037.68 69,822.276.62 
3,768,718.56 79,431.911.30 --_ --... 703,010.80 

-.._ 
83 200 120 95 

repon based DO Plant FS total, not GL Quew 



EXHIBIT 7 
Florida Public Utilities 

Summary of  Required Entries 
Docket No. 080366-GU 

EXHIBIT 7 



FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY 
FLO-GAS CORPORATION 

BATCH TYPE (MIS) M ACCTYEAR 2009 TYPE BELOW 

JOURNAL NUMBER 7 0 ~ 3  a - 
To Allocate the Common Property portion lo  all divisions. AUTO ACCRUAL 7 [0/1] 

I I ___ -. 
121.4080.1 11.031.43~ 

I I I I I 
~ -~ r 

. . . . . . . . .  

__ . ... 
114.4080.1 1,765.03 

115.4080.1 2,537.24 

121.4080.1 4,081.63 

123.4080.1 1,654.71 

991.4080.1 551.57 

993.4080.1 330.94 

995.4080.1 110.31 

.. 

... .. ____~- 
_____ 

~ 

___ ......... 

..... 

_ __ 

.. ................ 
~ . .  

- 
- .- 

..- - 
.. - ... 



2009 Property  Tax Accrual 
Common Plant Allocation 

- . 3.53% Net Taxable Asets for common 

Net Taxable Assets for 100 & 121 
2.802.125.42 

79,431,911.30 

Exhibit B 
M D  Accrual in 121.4080.1 (Jan-April 09) 
Common Portion 11,031.43 

312,708.1 

Exhibit C 
MAY 09 

True-Up Adi 
Allocations 

114 16% 1,765.03 
115 23% 2,537.24 
121 37% 4,081.63 
123 15% 1,654.71 
991 5% 551.57 
993 3% 330.94 
995 1% 110.31 

11,031.43 

Exhibit D 
I 
Common Yearly Accrual S I B  (Jan-Dec 2009) 
Common Monthly Accrual 510 

33,094.29 
2,7 5 7.8 6 

114 16% 441.26 
115 23% 634.31 
121 37% 1,020.41 
123 15% 413.68 
991 5% 137.89 
993 3% 82.74 
995 1% 27.58 

2.757.86 

Y 
Exhibit E 

[MAY-DEC 09 Monthly Accruals S/B 

Division Accrual 

114 17,890.92 
115 30.530.50 
121 75,427.97 
123 35,796.18 
991 7,135.18 
993 5,094.21 
995 2,141.58 

Common Allocation 

+ 441.26 
634.31 

+ 1,020.41 
+ 413.68 
t 137.89 
+ 82.74 
+ 27.58 

- - 
. t - 
. . 

- - 
- . 
. - 
- - 

174.016.54 2.757.86 

ia.332.18 

7 6 . ~ 8 . 3 8  
36.209.86 

31,164.81 

- 

7,273.07 

5,176.95 

176,774.40 

. 



/Combined Common 100 and Division 121 Totals 

, " ,  Diviiloqjgt . . .,". 

Plant Totals 77,190.1 e4.03 4,148,461.50 (158.418.89) 679.680.73 3.310.161.8E 73,880,531.08 
Less: No" Taxable 7,434,171.52 338,395.85 (32,631.16) 204,316.M 154,079.01 6,860,379.86 
Net Taxable 69,756,012.51 3,810.065.65 (191,250.05) 4 7 5,5S 3.6 9 3,178,062.87 67,020.151.20 

axable [Schedule A) 70,780.MO.75 3,948,691.72 (1 94.232.05) 486,353.14 3,300,937.69 69.822.276.62 
ofale (Schedule A) 83.200.120.95 4,615,365.20 (209,316.16) 703,010.80 3.768.718.56 79,431.911.30 

4.. -.. -- 



, 6 /10 /2009  0 9 : 2 3 : 4 0  I n t e r a c t i v e  T r i a l  B a l a n c e  

,$elect o p t i o n ,  press E n t e r .  
k c o u n t  . : 001.2.1.4080.1 
0 Period End S t a r t i n g  Balance P o s t e d  A c t i v i t y  

JAN 1/31/2009 . o o  78,185.82 
- F E B  2/28/2009 78,185.82 78,150.68 
- MAR 3/31/2009 156,336.50 78,185.83 
- APR 4/30/2009 234,522.33 78,185.83 

Month ly  a c t i v i t y  

- MAY 5/31/2009 312,708.16 .oo 
- JUN 6/30/2009 312,708.16 .oo 
- JUL 7/31/2009 312,708.16 .oo 

AUG 8/31/2009 312,708.16 .oo 
- SEP 9/30/2009 312,708.16 .oo 
- OCT 10/31/2009 312,708.16 .oo 

. o o  

. o o  

. o o  

- 

NOV 11/30/2009 312; 708.16 
- DEC 12/31/2009 312,708.16 
- - A D J  12/31/2009 312,708.16 

AD 

GLGITB GLD I TB 

VALOREM TAXES 
E n d i n g  B a l a n c e  

78,185.82 
156,336.50 
234,522.33 
312, 708.16 
312, 708.16 
312,708.16 
312.708.16 
312) 708.16 
312,708.16 
312,708.16 
312,708.16 
312; 708.16 
312,708.16 

FZ=Function k e y s  F 3 = E x i t  F5=Retresh  F6=More i n f o .  F24=More k e y s  



121 South Florida 

123 Central Florida 

114 Northwest Florida 

115 Northeast Florida. Electric 

991 South Florida - Propane 

993 Central Florida -Propane 

995 Northeast Florida -Propane 

141 Soulh Florida - M a J 

143 Central Florida - M 8 J 

945 Northeast Florida - M a J 

Total 
Allocation Ratio ID 
Applicable to Account: 

Applicable M a J Accounl 

FLORIDA PUBLIC UTlLtTlES 
BEGINNING JANUARY I, 2009 

ADMlNlSTRATlVE 8 GENERAL SALARIES 8 PROPERTY INSURANCE EXPENSES 

j a m  
Utlllty Plant 
2 mths ended 

June 30, m o a  % 

$79.019.201 40.0 

31.742.361 17.0 

33,798307 18.0 

47340,894 25.0 

$191,900,763 100.1 - 
'20 

9201 
924 

4160.73 

$79.019.201 37.0 

31.742.361 15.0 

33.798.307 16.0 

47,340.894 23.0 

9.647.872 5.0 

5321.055 3.0 

2.547.306 1.0 

2 mths ended 
lune 30,2008 % 

9.647.872 55.0 

5,521,055 31.1 

2.547.306 14.( 

North East Florlda 
Utility Plant 

12 mths ended 
June 30,2008 ah 

47.340.894 95.c 

2.547.306 5. 

4.781 0.1 


